
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872453 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

11 March 2022 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 21 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic & Corporate Services Manager on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

General Purposes Committee Membership: 
 
N J Collor (Chairman) 

T A Bond (Vice-Chairman) 
P M Brivio 
K Mills 
C A Vinson 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 5) 
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 6) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 2 

transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES   
 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022 (to follow). 
 

5    REMOTE WORKING POLICY UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Paid Service. 
 

6    PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Paid Service. 
 

7    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 19) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

8    PAY AWARD 2022  (Pages 20 - 29) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Paid Service. 
 

9    BUSINESS MILEAGE POLICY  (Pages 30 - 43) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Paid Service.  
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 
Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website. These meetings are only available for viewing live and the Council 
does not retain copies of the broadcast.  
 
The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 



 3 

(b) Cabinet; (c) General Purposes Committee; (d) Governance Committee; (e) 
Planning Committee; and (f) Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

[...]
 application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

6

Agenda Item No 3



 

 

Subject: REMOTE WORKING POLICY - UPDATE 

Meeting and Date: General Purposes Committee – 21 March 2022  

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Head of Paid Service 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To provide an update on remote working since the adoption of the 
Remote Working policy on 19 July 2021 

Recommendation: To note the report 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report seeks to update members on the application of the Remote Working policy, 
since it was approved by General Purposes Committee on 19 July 2021.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 On 23 March 2020, in response to the COVID 19 pandemic, the Government announced 
the first lockdown, ordering people to “stay at home” and to “work from home” where 
possible. These requirements became law on 26 March 2020.  

2.2 In line with these requirements the Council required staff to work from home, in cases 
where their role could be conducted remotely.  

2.3 In cases where an individual’s role could not be conducted remotely, the Council put in 
place other measures to keep employees safe.  

2.4 As part of the Council’s response to the COVID 19 pandemic, a number of Recovery 
Workstreams were identified. One of these was the Organisational Recovery Group, 
whose purpose was to identify how the Council’s workforce could be more flexible, agile, 
and effective. As part of this work, a policy was developed, and the Council adopted the 
Remote Working Policy which was approved by General Purposes Committee on 19 July 
2021. It took effect immediately.  

2.5 Since the implementation of this policy, there have been several changes to Government 
advice and the Council has continued with remote working. Now the restrictions have been 
removed, the Council continues to work in a hybrid fashion.  

2.6 Although the requirement to isolate ended on 24 February 2022, with a complete withdraw 
of all COVID measures planned for 1 April 2022, the Council is encouraged to remain 
cautious and consider their duty of care to employees going forward. 

2.7 The ability to work remotely, provides reassurance to employees that their risk of 
contracting COVID whilst at work is minimised through enabling people who have 
symptoms to remain working from home.  

3. Benefits of remote / hybrid working 

3.1 In an employer survey conducted by the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development 
(CIPD), April 2021, 63% of employers said that they planned to introduce or expand the 
use of hybrid working to some degree, combining time in the workplace with time at home, 
depending on the needs of the job, the individual and the team, team working practices 
and business need. 

3.2 The highlights of the survey revealed: 

(a) Collaboration and upskilling have been boosted 

(b) Wellbeing has increased 

7

Agenda Item No 5



 
 

   

 

 
 
 

 

(c) Inclusion is improving 

(d) Homeworking is not without distractions 

3.3 In relation to the Council, over the period where most employees were required to work 
solely at home, it was noted: 

(a) Sickness absence - Give or take the fluctuations due to the pandemic that 
correlate with covid absence, sick absence has remained stable at pre-
pandemic levels, there was a slight reduction during the working from home 
period.  

(b) Council Key Performance Indicators - Since the pandemic began and 
homeworking became a Government requirement (where possible), the 
Council has seen no unexpected dips in performance or detrimental effects 
on service provision that would be directly linked to home working.  Any 
changes we have seen in service provision have been largely due to the 
impacts of COVID 19, for example, no access to properties for repairs, 
delays in materials, contractor illness, etc. or due to the large-scale change 
in the waste contract and national shortage of HGV drivers. 

The overall performance for the year ending 31 March 2021, saw a steady 
state and the year to date shows an increase in the number of green 
indicators and a reduction in the number of red indicators.  

3.4 With some normality returning, the Council has started to see a move from employees 
wanting to work from home all the time to that of a more hybrid / agile approach. This is 
now supported by the Council’s investment in technology solutions to allow attendance in 
a remote capacity at “in person meetings” in the Council Chamber, offering a truly hybrid 
approach to working. 

3.5 In the latest response from managers when asked about the preferences of their staff, 
excluding those in a role that cannot be carried out from home, the Council has seen 
around 75% of employees wanting to return to the offices and work in a hybrid manner, 
compared to a complete remote working model. 

3.6 This figure is encouraging and contributes to the Council having a flexible and agile 
workforce, that can respond to, and maintain business performance, in times where office 
working is not possible. 

3.7 It is crucial to recognise and understand that hybrid working is now a benefit that people 
will actively seek in a job role. Research shows that the pandemic has had such a 
significant effect on employees’ priorities, that they would forgo a 10% pay rise in favour 
of retaining the option to work remotely or in a hybrid way.  

3.8 In the same survey, 83% of workers would now be more likely to apply for a position if it 
offered a flexible way of working. This aids the Councils recruitment and retention strategy, 
in a period where recruitment is already challenging and is likely to get more so.  

3.9 With Dover’s model clearly pointing towards a hybrid flexible working approach, and given 
the other employee benefits on offer, including the recently approved salary sacrifice car 
lease scheme, the Council is in a strong position to become an Employer of Choice and 
will continue to attract and retain talent.  

4. Further Considerations 
 
It is recognised that managing staff in the new environment can cause challenges, in 
particular: 
 

8



 
 

   

 

 
 
 

 

 It is harder to pick up on how staff are feeling when working remotely. In a remote 
environment, managers need to create opportunities to talk about non-work issues 
and actively encourage openness to talk about wellbeing. 

 Loss of boundaries – in time and place – could lead to working longer hours. In 
addition to longer hours, the temptation to work without taking breaks could also 
be a challenge. 

 Brainstorming and problem-solving may be particularly difficult because some of 
the shared ideas, energy and creativity is lost. 

 Managing performance  
 

To recognise the challenges faced the Council, in conjunction with the HR team where 
necessary, will: 
 

 Reintroduce business plans, which will set out the vision and key objectives of the 
department. 

 Implement a revised personal development procedure, enabling individuals and 
the Council to understand performance issue and employees’ aspirations and 
training needs. 

 Design and deliver management training programmes to increase skill and 
confidence of the managers in dealing with employee performance and absence. 

 Ensure all communication channels available to customers are monitored and, 
where necessary, improved to enhance the customer experience.  
 

5. Identification of Options 
 

5.1 To note the report 
 

5.2 To refuse to note the report and ask the Head of Paid Service to take some other action 
 

6. Evaluation of Options 
 

6.1 None 
 

7. Corporate Implications 
 

7.1 Comment from Section 151 Officer: The report has been passed for comment by the 
Section 151 Officer and Accountancy. There are no funding issues encompassed within 
this policy update therefore we have no further comments to make. (LS)” 
 

7.2 Comment from Solicitor to the Council: The Solic
[...]


 A right to payment during PBL, subject to length of service requirements - this is called 
Statutory Parental Bereavement Pay (SPBP). 

 
2.3 The current rate for Statutory Parental Bereavement Pay is £151.97 a week or 90% of 

average weekly earnings, whichever is lower (the same rate as Statutory Maternity and 
Paternity Pay). The service requirement is at least 26 weeks, and it is subject to a lower 
average earnings limit (£120 per week gross pay) 
 

3. The Council’s Proposal 
 

3.1 To acknowledge the deeply difficult nature of this situation, the Council are committed to 
identifying additional steps to support employees, which are above that of the statutory 
requirements. In particular: 
 

 To enhance the statutory payment to full pay for 1-2 weeks as Parental 
Bereavement Leave (as opposed to Statutory Pay) 

 The removal of any eligibility criteria in terms of length of service or lower earnings 
limit. 

 Provision of signposting, and referral where necessary to avenues of support. 
 

3.2 The draft policy outlines these entitlements in detail and contains links to specific avenues 
of support, in addition to the Councils normal support services. 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item No 6



 
 

   

 

 
 
 

 

4. Resource Implications 

4.1 Staff will continue to be paid their normal pay rate if PBL is required, of which the Statutory 
PBL rate can be claimed by the council.  There will be a resource impact on the section 
due to the absence of an officer, but it is anticipated that this would be managed within the 
teams and not require an additional backfilling. 
 

5. Identification of Options 
 

5.1 Option 1 - The committee agree the implementation of the Parental Bereavement Policy 
and Procedure.  
 

5.2 Option 2 – The committee decline the enhanced pay elements of the Policy and apply 
statutory provisions only 
 

5.3 Option 3 - The committee decline the Parental Bereavement Policy and Procedure  
and instead ask the Head of Paid Service to consider 
[...]
atal Death Charity) (https://www.sands.org.uk/) 

Bliss (for babies born premature or sick) (https://www.bliss.org.uk/) 

Together for Short Lives (https://www.togetherforshortlives.org.uk/) 

Working Families (https://www.workingfamilies.org.uk/) 

The Lullaby Trust (https://www.lullabytrust.org.uk/) 

 

 

 
 

18

https://nationalbereavementalliance.org.uk/
https://www.cruse.org.uk/
https://www.sands.org.uk/
https://www.bliss.org.uk/
https://www.togetherforshortlives.org.uk/
https://www.workingfamilies.org.uk/
https://www.lullabytrust.org.uk/


 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
items to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
   
Pay Award 2022 4 Information relating to any 

consultations or negotiations, or  
contemplated consultations or  
negotiations, in connection with any  
labour relations matter arising  
between the authority or a Minister  
f the Crown and employees of, or  
office holders under, the authority 

 
Business Mileage Policy 

 
4 

 
Information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister 
of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority 

   
   
   
   

 

19

Agenda Item No 7



Document is Restricted

20

Agenda Item No 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

30

Agenda Item No 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

36

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Remote Working Policy Update
	6 PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	Appendix 1 - Parental Bereavement policy and procedure- DDC

	7 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	8 Pay Award 2022
	Appendix 1 - TRP Annual Pay Report

	9 Business Mileage Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Business Mileage policy
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Feedback
	Appendix 3 - Full feedback with Council responses




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 21 March 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor N J Collor 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio 

S S Chandler (as substitute for Councillor T A Bond) 
K Mills 
C A Vinson 
 

Also Present: Representatives from UNISON 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Head of Governance and HR 
HR and Payroll Manager 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
 

32 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor T A Bond. 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor S S 
Chandler had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor T A Bond. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

36 REMOTE WORKING POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Head of Governance and HR presented an update on the Remote Working 
Policy, which had been agreed by the General Purposes Committee on 19 July 
2021. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had seen no detrimental effects on service 
provision that could be directly linked to home working as opposed to changes 
which could be linked to the impact of Covid. The overall performance for the year 
ending 31 March 2021 had seen an increase in the number of green indicators and 
a reduction in the number of red indicators in the performance report. 
 
The majority (75%) of Council staff preferred working in a hybrid manner as 
opposed to fully home working. It was felt that a hybrid flexible working approach in 
conjunction with other employee benefits on offer put the Council in a strong 
position to become an Employer of Choice and would enable it to continue to attract 
and retain talent. 
 



An online induction package had been developed that would enable new staff 
members to meet with the Chief Executive.  
 
The Chief Executive spoke of the need to retain Dover’s corporate culture and the 
benefits of in-person and virtual meeting options.  
 
To deal with the challenges that working in a hybrid manner could raise the Council 
would: 
 

 Reintroduce business plans, which would set out the vision and key 
objectives of each department.  

 Implement a revised personal development procedure, enabling individuals 
and the Council to understand performance issues and employees’ 
aspirations and training needs.  

 Design and deliver management training programmes to increase the skill 
and confidence of managers in dealing with employee performance and 
absence.  

 Ensure all communication channels that were available to customers were 
monitored and, where necessary, improved to enhance the customer 
experience. 

 
In response to comments from Councillor P M Brivio on the importance of 
maintaining some face-to-face contact options, particularly around the reception, the 
Chief Executive advised that this was an issue that would be explored further.  
 
It was moved by Councillor C A Vinson, duly seconded by Councillor P M Brivio, 
and 
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the Remote Working Policy be noted.  
 

37 PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
The Head of Governance and HR presented the report on the Parental 
Bereavement Policy and Procedure.  
 
Members were advised that the report provided for enhancements to the statutory 
requirements for parental bereavement leave as followed: 
 

 To enhance the statutory payment to full pay for 1-2 weeks as Parental 
Bereavement Leave (as opposed to Statutory Pay);  

 The removal of any eligibility criteria in terms of length of service or lower 
earnings limit; and  

 Provision of signposting, and referral where necessary to avenues of 
support. 

 
These were also in addition to the Council’s existing special leave policy which 
enabled a Head of Service to grant up to 5 days of special leave at full pay. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S S Chandler, duly seconded by Councillor C A Vinson, 
and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Parental Bereavement Policy and Procedure be approved 

and adopted with immediate effect. 
 



38 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor C A Vinson, duly seconded by Councillor S S Chandler 
and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
39 PAY AWARD 2022  

 
The Head of Paid Service presented the report on the Pay Award 2022. 
 
At the Chairman’s request, the Committee also heard from the representatives of 
UNISON present as to their views on the Pay Award 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: (a)  That a pay award of 3.25% on the base salary of all staff from 1 

April 2022 and increase car and fuel allowances by the same 
amount be approved. 

 
(b)  That an additional award of 0.6% for Grade L2 to bring it to 

National Minimum Wage level be approved. 
 

40 BUSINESS MILEAGE POLICY  
 
The Head of Governance and HR presented the report on the Business Mileage 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a)  That the new Business Mileage Policy be approved to take effect 

from 1 June 2022.  
 
 (b)  That the Head of Paid Service be authorised to make any 

amendments to the mileage rates in line with any changes made 
by HMRC in the future. 

 
 (c)  That the Head of Paid Service be requested to undertake a 

review of the Business Mileage Policy with a view to it being 
consistent with the HMRC scheme and in particular in relation to 
payment rates for mileage in excess of 1,200 miles per annum 
and payment rates for engine size. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.14 pm. 


